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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
ALASKA ROAD COMMISSION

FAIRBANKS ALASKA

November 13, 1946

Mr. Williem Bolander,
Fairbanks, Alaska.
Dear Sirs

In accordance with your request and our agreement,
snow

removal was performed on a road in the vicinity of
ster.

For this work we are billing you as follows:

10 Gallons Gasoline @ 023 2230
30 Gallons Diesel @ 02k

64301 Gallon Lub, Oil @ 85 005

9.45
1 Operater 8 hours @ 224350 19.48
1 Operator 4 hours @ 1.7142 6.86

26.34
Plus 8% Non-effective time

28.45

Total . « « « © 2 e $ 37.90
A prompt settlement will be appreciated,

Very truly yours,

FrankNash,
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| FAIRBANKS ALASKA
OCTODER 29 1947

PROM ROAD COMMISSION FAURBANKS ALASKA

tO STERLING HOARD COMMISSION JUHBAT ALASKA
—

HE WURTZ ROAD JOB ENTAILS ABOUT THREB QUARTER MILE DOZER WORK WHICH

BELIEVE Caw BE DONE IF NOT DELAYED PD WE HAVE TWO DOZERS AVATLABLE

PD PLEASE ADVISE



FAIRBANKS ALASKA
OCTOBER 31 1947

FROM ROAD COMMISSION FAIRBANKS ALASKA

T0 STERLING ROAD COMMISSION JUNEAU ALASKA

ESTIMATED COST WURTZ ROAD SEVEN HUNDRED DOLLARS PD WURTZ HAS

SUBMITTED CHECK FOR THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS PD WEATHER TURNING

COLD
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Gostof Project
Auto Car Driver 8 hours @ 1.90 15.20
Dozer Operator 46 * @ 1.90 bo

106.40
Plus i2% —diaZ?

Total Labor 119,17

Supplies ~ 16 Gallons Gasoline @ «23 68P
10— ott 0i1 @ 280 8°00" Diesel @ o23 22.08
10 Pounds Grease fa on5

fotal Supplies 35-26

Doser Rental
Z

Deys 2 50.00 250.00
Auto Car Renta 251Wiles @ eet. 6.25
Low Boy

'

25 Miles @ «12

259025

Engineering 50.00

Totel Cost to Date . «+o 2s we oe wo 8 $ 463.68

Yerritory Approprietion $400.00
Wertz Donation

$706.00
Totel ~463.68

Balance or @© © © © & $236.32
Labor Balance $130.8
Equipment Rental Salencel0S,4



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTEAIC
ALASKA ROAD COMMISSION
FAIRBANKS ALASKA

November 12, 1947:

Mr. Hawley Sterling,
Acting Chief Engineer,Alaska Road Commission,
Juneau, Alaska.

RE: Werts Road

Dear Sir:
Your wire concerning Wertz Road was received late Honday,

October 27th.
Wertz was contacted and an investigation mede on the

morning of October 28. The cheapest and best approach was
found to be from a wood road now in use. The work entails approxe
imetely 3/4 miles of side hill road which Rynearson, Quenboe and
Wertz say will be dry, unfrozen ground. It is estimated that it
will cost $700.00 to build this piece of road without surfacing.

After
receipt of your wire of October 30, Werts was again

contacted and deposi check in favor of the Alaska Road Co sion —

for $300.00 to cover difference of required funds,
Your wire to proceed with work was received at 5:00 P.M,

October 31st.
A De8 Cat. with Doser was moved to the site on Saturday,

November lst. This
piece

of equipment was opersted for five dava~
Mondey, November 3rd to Friday, November 7th. A rough grade and
turn eround wes dozed out which enables motor vehicles to get to
the mine this winter. Dwe to freezing weather, it was not possible
to do any good with a grader this winter, Some roast humps should
also be taken out next summer,

.

Very truly yours,

7168/4 |
John G, ShepardAssistant Superintendent
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ADDRESS [REPLY To

ALASKA ROAD COMMISSION

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

ALASKA ROAD COMMISSION
JUNEAU, ALASKA

Nevember 17, 1947,

Mr, John G. Shepard,
Assistant Supt., A. R. C.;

Fairbanks, Alaska,

Dear Sir:

Though it was all right to send in the costs on the
Wirtz road, it is not necessary at this time. The job
is being handled as a cooperative project and should go
through your accounts exactly as if it were one of your
regular jobs.

We are not submitting a copy of the details to Mr.
Metcalf as it would only confuse him. When this gets
through your account you will, of course, add the pro»
portionate share of Garage Account and General Overhead
which will probably increase the total amount.

Though the road will be a branch of 7D and costs
included on that sheet for your cost summary, you should
also show a separate sheet this year for this road.

( Very truly yours,

lawley Sterliting Chief Ingin



Fairbanks, Alaska,
January 13, 1948,

Mr. Pierre St. Amand, Chairman,
College Community Association,
Box 22,
College, Alaska.
Dear Sir:

Reference your letter of 6 January 1948, in regard to
the Railroad Crossing on the Ester Road. —

Officials of this Organization are fully aware of this
dangerous crossings, but as it was.created by the U.S.Engineers
at Ladd Field, it is our belief and the belief of others
interested that it is their problem to rectify the situation.

When it was first ascertained that the U.S. Engineers
intended raising their spur to Ladd Fiéld to the present elev-
ation, they were contacted and requested to furnish proper
spproaches,

etc. However they did not do this but left it ag
8.

This Organization, The Territorial Highway Patrol,
The Fairbanks Chamber of Commerce and other Organizations

”
took

this matter up with various persons of the Military at Ladd
Field, several promises were made but to date no action has
been Laken by them,

It is suggested that your Organization take this
matter up with Mr. Martin, the Resident Engineer at Ladd Field,
also with General Everestt and Colonel Whatnee. If ail
interested Organizations bring pressure on them, we may possibly
secure some action in the near future.

Very truly yours,

wees / 5 Ll



May 19, 1949

District Engineer,
Corps of Engineers, Alaska District,

Fort, Richardsca,
annhorage, Aladka.

Attention: Materials Laboratory.

Sire!
On thie date we are shipping to the Materials Laboratory seven

sacks of samples via Alaska Railroad on ORL I 504158. ‘The total
weight of the shipment fe “fo pounds. Identification tags are
attached to the outside of the sacks and duplicates have bem placed
inside.

Teast request sheete are enclosed with this letter. Hesults of
the teste are to be subaitted to our Junean Office in triplicate.

Very truly yours,

aBd/4 Ade B. Jaakar,
ActingMaterials Fagineer

Enel. 6 test request forns

ee - Fairbanks“~~



abe

Mo samples were takan on this seetion of read because of the .

general similarity to the Collese Road. If the section is programmed fer
paving, the desiga should follow essentially that of the major portion
ef the College Road.

Ade B. Jaskar,
Aeting Materials Engineer

ec: Yairbanks
:

ASS smg
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wook ie unsuiteble for arushing for satisfactory dbase course material
direstly beneath the pavement.

If the gravelly sateriale from the slough and dredge tailings prove
to be uasuiteble as bitumincus aggregate, even when strip~preventing
additives are used, it may be necessary to eongider the better sock
from Bireh Hill as a prospective aggregate. Saaple F-$ was taken for
teating ite quality in this respect. .

Im the design of the College Read the build-up of the grade as
suggested abevad does not obviete the need for well-maintained drainage
@itehes whieh will cearsy water rapi ~ culverts or transverse ditches
away from the road. a% the tine of visit, water was ponded over half
of the roed at Sta. 192 and many sections of the shallow ditches contained
ponded water. A culvert at Sta. 65460 wos running Tuli, with a head of
eluost 4 feet built up on the north side of the road. In the redesign of
the drainage, it should be realized that the small culverts aay build up
with lee which may remain frozen until the following summer. It isa sug~
geated that an overdesiga of eulvert sizes beyond actual water-sarrying
requirenents my allow more effeotive drainage.

3. Steese way. In a reconnaissance exploration of part of the
Stoese ¥, six 8 were excavated, The road is founded on the same
fleeiplain as the College Road, therofere showed similar foundation son-
Qitions. logs of the holes follow. the mileage shown aasumes zero mile
at the Noyes Sleugh bridge.

Hole Road Depths Cleassificatia. Depth to
Mor, Mile (7¥s)_ Sasnge and Remarks Frost (F%.)

1 0.1 O-3.0 oP An~3 Fine sand, some org. Over 3.0
matter

8-2 6.6 O-2.2 OL Ae$ Organica silt
1.22.6 SP An3) Fine sand 2.5

3-3 «66.8 0-1.0 OL AS Organic silt
1,.0-1.8 sP-Silty a-3 Very fine sand 15

3-4 152 6-1.5 OL An§ Ovganio silt 18
= Ff ao hf «
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Railroad approaches ~- Game as Noyes Slough approaches.
Stu, 33450 ~ 212 14"select gravel overlain by 4" exrushed gravel or

rook, and 2° Ab mix.

Ste, 212 + End ~ 10" selest gravel, overlain by 4" crushed gravel or
reek, and 2" plant six.
The base courses should be of such gradation thet ne capillary

ection is possibile and no cencentrations of silt cceur,. Possible
sources of berrow materials include dredge tailiags at Eather and near
Fox, the slate and sehist qua at Biveh Hill and dragline operations
ia the bottoms of the cGhena Ri © and the sloughe. Of the latter
the elosest dragline work to the College Road has been in the Noyes
Slough about halfway between Fairbanks and College. About 4,000
cubic yards has been stoekpiled and acoording to the information avail-~
eble there is every reason to expect adequate,material ef that na ture
from the sleugh hottem, though locally lensing out inte more sandy
phases. The mterial is fairly well graded from fine aicaceous sand
to cobbles ond boulders. fhe gravel sizes consist predeminantiy of rounded
quarts particles, but many disootd slate and schist particles are present.
Sample F~-4 of this mterial has been submitted the army laboratory for
testing ite suitability for pase courses and bituminous aggregate. There
is a etreng possibility that the quarts particles will not have goodadhering qualities with asphalt, particularly cut-back types.

The dredge tailings at Kether and Fox are of similar origina and
eompositien. fhe tailings from the operations are deposited so that
huge piles of course fragments are ieft on the surface, but leeally the
piles include emailer gravel sizes. There is a reasonable choice in graqe
dation of materials and would involve no clearing, stripping, or other
verrow pit preparation. Pit-run material would be giitable for select
gravel base, and erushed mterial would sake an exeslient base below the
pavemast,. The amposition of the particles is principally quarta, there-
fore my not be idealiy suited fer bituminous aggregate, Sample of
the material was taker for testing.

The Bireh Hill quarry, lecated within the ailitary reserve, censists
ef slate and schist dipping steeply southward. The rock is very closely
jointed, The weathered surface is finely disintegrated but part f the
rook face is modeyately hard and selid. The contractors for the PRA

contract oa the Richardson highway used the rock for building up from
owe Tre ke eR ka OU ah atsronn'ta wt bhmee



Ba sutton Ue). Ge ME
Ramka

Expos (rs.)
G-l2 203/50 0-03 GBilty And Gravelly silt

0.340 .$ Roots, branches, ete.
051.9 S¥-Bilty A-4 S41% and sand 1.5

Q-13 211/70 @ Anl~a Gravel, erushed wek,0-1. some rubbiah
1.0 Possibly bedroek

O002 Ga Awi~ao~14 226/15
Grushed rock

042~1..4 S¥-9i Awd Sil6 and send
1.92.5 ML Awd Silt

The three samples of foundation aaterials have been submitted to
the Corpa of Engineer laboratory in Anchorage for testing their quality
ae foundation om terial. The results of California bearing ratio tests
will give data for determining the ninimu thicknesses of base courses
plus pavement nesessary for the proposed paving. The low elevation of
the read with respeat te the sloughs and the diffieulty of effective
Gvainage would mke it eostly to remove all of the si1%, fine send and
organic material, and replace with pervious eund and gravel, as has been
dome by the Aymmy at Iadd Field. In any case, however, all peat or highly
organic silts should be ranoved and replaced with pervious mterial. The
soft area at Sta. 127/90 is a case im point.

Assuming for the moment tha t Semple will show a bearing ratio
of 12, the total thickness of base courses and pavement required for a
9,000 wheel load wuld be 10 inshes. if ample Fe2 has a ratio of 5
the thickness would be 15 inches, and if sample F-3 has a ratio: ef &,

the thickness wuld be 12 ineshes. In the Fairbanks area, these thicknesses
should be sonsidered as a minimum beeause of the depth of the active
frost layer. the absence of standaxvds for thicknesses of base course
avd pavement over permafrost areas sakes it necessary then to estinate
the thickness on the basis of limited data available. fhe Corps ef
Engineers has conducted researches on pemafrest problems, but have not
made the results of field research available for general use (a field
research station is situated near the Steese Highway). On a purely
empirioal basis, the follewing combined thicknesses of buse courses
plus pavement is recomenied for the dollege Road:



Mele Depths
Yen station (Pa) Cae
0-2

O-}

O-5

34415

56450

69/70

771460

155450

6-0,3

0.30.8
0.81.2

1.11.5
1.5-2.4

Ow2,4

2043.0

060.5

0.51.2
1.22.2
0-0,8

0.81.2
1.82.3
0-0.4

0.401.8
1.8-3.0

0-0,8

0.8-2.3

0-28

O-0.3
9as~2ok
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S¥-Silty
GP-Gendy

SP-81lty

OL

S¥-Silty

GPosilty

S¥~-Silty
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A=lea

Awlq~a
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dodead
Ae}

Av4
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A$
aot

Awd

An5

And

An4

An2o§
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Antnd

Desoription and Depth te
en RES ee Feges (ys)
Rounded gravel and
sand
Gravel, some rook
fragnentsSilt and organie
matter
Silty mad
Gravelly sand Over 2,4

Fine sand and silt,
some organic matter,

fa oa 2.8

Organie mn tter and
eilt
Silt end sand, some
organie matter ied

811% and send

Organic silt.

send, sexe
orgunie matter.
Silt and sand 162

Silty gravel, 2070
organic matter
Silt and eand
Fine Sand Over 38
Silt with organic
matter

911% and sand LF
C~7=:Las

Peat, wet te 0.8
frozen below 0.8.
Silty gravel.Silt, send and crganice 1.5Aw§
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Jane2, 1949

MeN ORANDOM to G. M. Tapley, Chief, ingineering Divisiea

wROM + Afle &. Jaakr, Acting imterials Engineer

SIE TET: Report of Field trip te the Fairbanks District; May, 1949

1. Following ia a report ef ay field trip te the sairbanks
Distriet, May 16th to 19th. The prineipal purpose of the trip was
to study the soil and mterials problem relative to paving the
woad from Fairbanks te Gellege, AM additional study was made of
the first two miles of the steese Highway, which is belng uniter
consideration for future paving, according to Mr. Mash,

2. . Alacst all of the College Moad is founded
on the Chena yes Slough Floodplain. in general, the fleod«
plain is composed of peat, and silt and eand in varying proportions
overlying send and grevel, The depth to the gravel varies fron
3 or 4 to more than 10 feet. The major portion of the existing
voad bas been constructed by removing most, but not ali, of the
peat and organie silt and sand and covered with a thin layer of
gand and gravel. In additions, the first half aile has been re-
inforeed with erushed rook, The silty soil is a frost-heaving
type, and. along with sections high in organic content, contributes
te the failures during the spring thaw. Fourteen holea were dug
dato the roadway, utilising a spade-equipped jackhammer fer pene-
twating frozen ground, The legs of the heles follows, with the
Glassifieation given in the Casagrande (modified) system and HRB
(modified "A* syetem) classifications, Most of the losations ef
holes were chosen partiqularly as representing sections that had
failures at the tine of visit.

Depths Deseription & Depth te
Ba. ststien wAX%e).. 90886: BR. Remerks o)


